such other statutes, laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, circulars, directions, notifications and 

clarifications as applicable from time to time, consent of the Shareholders, be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the authorized share capital of the Company FROM Rs. 177,10,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 

Seventy-Seven Crore and Ten Lakh) divided into 17,71,00,000 (Seventeen Crore Seventy-One Lakh) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each TO Rs. 184,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty-Four 

Crore) divided into 18,40,00,000 (Eighteen Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 

each by creation of additional 69,00,000/- (Sixty-Nine Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 

ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company be and is hereby altered by substitution of the following new clause as Clause V:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 184,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty-

Four Crore) divided into 18,40,00,000 (Eighteen Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby severally authorized to 

undertake all such acts, deeds, matters and things to finalize and execute and file all papers, forms, acts,

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES 

ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1: 

In order to meet the additional requirements of funds, the Company intends to expand its present business 

activities. For this purpose, the authorized share capital at present is Rs. 177,10,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Hundred and Seventy-Seven Crore and Ten Lakhs) divided into 17,71,00,000 (Seventeen Crore 

Seventy-One Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

In view of the proposed Right Issue, the existing authorized share capital needs to be increased from Rs. 

177.10 Crore to Rs. 184.00 Crore by addition of 69,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each.